

No. 23-3228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:23-cr-00257
Before the Honorable Tanya S. Chutkan

**BRIEF OF FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAWYERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21 EDUCATION FUND
2000 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6873

SETH P. WAXMAN
TODD C. ZUBLER
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL
NATHANIEL W. REISINGER
DAVID M. LEVINE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

KYLE T. EDWARDS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1 Front Street, Suite 3500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(628) 235-1000

December 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT ENDOW FORMER PRESIDENTS WITH IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....	6
A. No Constitutional Provision Immunizes Former Presidents From Criminal Responsibility	6
B. History And Settled Practice Confirm That Former Presidents Are Not Immune From Federal Criminal Prosecution, Even For Official Acts	9
C. Extending Criminal Immunity To Former Presidents Would Subvert The Separation Of Powers And Undermine The Public Interest	13
1. Granting Former Presidents Immunity Would Intrude On The Executive Branch’s Authority.....	14
2. The Public Interest Overwhelmingly Outweighs Any Purported Intrusion on the Executive Branch.....	20
II. EVEN IF FORMER PRESIDENTS HAD SOME LIMITED IMMUNITY AGAINST CRIMINAL PROSECUTION, IT COULD NOT CONCEIVABLY REACH THE ACTS ALLEGED HERE	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	2, 16
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	17, 18
* <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	19
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	14
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	15, 18
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....	18
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 765 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	3, 13, 15
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	19

* Authorities upon which amici curiae chiefly relies is marked with asterisks.

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 22O155 (U.S.)	23
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-624 (U.S.).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const.

art. I, § 3, cl.7	7
art. I, § 6, cl. 1	7
art. II, § 1, cl. 1	5, 6, 14, 25
art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	6, 24
art. II, § 1, cl. 3.....	6, 24
art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	6, 24
art. II, § 3.....	14
art. II, § 4.....	8
amend. V	19
amend. XX, § 1	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

LEGISLATIVE AND PRESIDENTIAL MATERIALS

167 Cong. Rec. S601 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021).....	12
167 Cong. Rec. S735 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021).....	12
H.R. Res. 24, 117th Cong. (2021).....	12
<i>Brief on behalf of the President of the United States: Hearings Before The Committee On The Judiciary, House of Representatives, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. Pursuant to H. Res. 803 (July 18, 1974), https://tinyurl.com/yb9n9cxz.....</i>	11
<i>President Gerald R. Ford's Proclamation 4311, Granting a Pardon to Richard Nixon, Ford Presidential Library (Sept. 8, 1974), https://tinyurl.com/5c6xb3m9.....</i>	10
<i>Statement by Former President Richard Nixon, Ford Presidential Library (Sept. 8, 1974), https://tinyurl.com/5yuj8r8k</i>	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barnhart, Toria, <i>As Andrew Cuomo Charged, These Other Governors Have Faced Criminal Charges</i> , Newsweek (Oct. 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4s5x82p9	9
Harris, John F. & Bill Miller, <i>In a Deal, Clinton Avoids Indictment</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 20, 2001), https://tinyurl.com/bdekva86	10
Prakash, Saikrishna Bangalore, <i>Prosecuting and Punishing Our Presidents</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 55 (2021)	10
The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton), http://tinyurl.com/4pth25h3	9
The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton), http://tinyurl.com/y8m79547	9
<i>Transcript of David Frost's Interview with Richard Nixon</i> , Teaching American History (1977), https://tinyurl.com/3tepc92n	11
